

No. 13-719

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DART CHEROKEE BASIN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,
AND CHEROKEE BASIN PIPELINE, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

BRANDON W. OWENS, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MATTHEW J. SALZMAN
MOLLY E. WALSH
STINSON LEONARD
STREET LLP
1201 Walnut Street
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 691-2495
matt.salzman@stinson
leonard.com

NOWELL D. BERRETH
Counsel of Record
BRIAN D. BOONE
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309-3424
(404) 881-4481
nowell.berreth@alston.com

DAVID E. BENGTSON
JORDAN E. KIEFFER
STINSON LEONARD
STREET LLP
1625 N. Waterfront Parkway
Suite 300
Wichita, KS 67206
(316) 268-7943
david.bengtson@stinson
leonard.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IS REAL (AND LOPSIDED).....	1
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S RULE FLOUTS THE PLAIN STATUTORY LANGUAGE.....	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amoche v. Guarantee Trust Life Insurance Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Bartnikowski v. NVR, Inc.</i> , 307 F.Appx. 730 (4th Cir. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Ellenburg v. Spartan Motors Chassis, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Gebbia v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Harmon v. OKI Systems</i> , 115 F.3d 477 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 966 (1997) ...	4
<i>Hartis v. Chicago Title Insurance Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Janis v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 472 F.Appx. 533 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Laughlin v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 871 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S.Ct. 174 (1995) ...	4, 5
<i>Lowery v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Oklahoma Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. JSSJ Corp.</i> , 149 F.Appx. 775 (10th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2010).....	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rachel v. Georgia</i> , 342 F.2d 336 (5th Cir. 1965), <i>aff'd</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966)	4
<i>Sierminski v. Transouth Financial Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Singer v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Spivey v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008).....	3, 4
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1446(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(2)(A)-(B).....	6
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	6
S. Ct. R. 16.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John Adams, <i>Argument in Defense of the Soldiers in the Boston Massacre Trials</i> (Dec. 1770).....	1
